These shares are having the preferential rights over equity shareholders, for getting the fixed dividend 
of H12/- per share, i.e., @ 12% on a pro-rata basis from the date of allotment on non-cumulative basis and also repayment of 
Capital in the event of liquidation. These shares are convertible in to 27,25,877 (Twenty Seven Lacs Twenty Five Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy Seven Only) Equity Shares of H10/- each of the Company at the Price of H114/- per Equity Share (including 
Premium of H104/- per Share), on or before 2nd October, 2015.     

2.5 The Company has neither issued shares for a consideration other than cash/ bonus shares nor bought back any shares during